

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

EAST END TRANSFER & STORAGE, INC., ET. AL., and
NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiffs/Respondents

vs.

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, Defendant
AMERICAN GUARANTEE & LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant
UNIGROUP, INC., Defendant/Appellant
UNITED VAN LINES, LLC, Defendant/Appellant
and VANLINER INSURANCE COMPANY, Defendant/Appellant

Case No. SC87908

Eastern District Appeal No. ED86576 (Consolidated with No. ED86577)
Appeal from the Circuit Court for the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri
Cause No. 02cc-003089/Cause No. 03cc-005166

SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS UNITED VAN LINES, LLC AND UNIGROUP, INC.

POLSINELLI SHALTON WELTE SUELTHAUS PC
ROBERT J. SELSOR (#33245)
rselsor@pswslaw.com
GRAHAM L.W. DAY (#45687)
gday@pswslaw.com
7733 FORSYTH BOULEVARD, 12th Floor
Clayton, Missouri 63105
(314) 889-8000
Fax: No. (314) 727-7166
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS
UNITED VAN LINES, LLC and UNIGROUP, INC.

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**EAST END TRANSFER & STORAGE,
INC., ET. AL., and NORTH
AMERICAN SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

**THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY
COMPANY OF ILLINOIS,**

Defendant,

&

**AMERICAN GUARANTEE &
LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Defendant,

&

UNITED VAN LINES, LLC,

&

UNIGROUP, INC.,

&

**VANLINER
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Defendants/Appellants.

Case No. SC87908

Eastern District Appeal No. E.D. 86576
(Consolidated with No. E.D. 86577)
St. Louis County, Missouri
Judge Kenneth M. Romines
Circuit Court Cause Nos. 02cc-003089
03cc-005166

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iv

Statement of Grounds on Which Jurisdiction of This Court Is Invoked..... 1

Statement of Facts 6

 a. The Powell Accident..... 6

 b. The Brouhard Accident..... 7

 c. The Fister and East End Agency Agreements and Lease Agreements..... 8

 d. The Fister Insurance Policies 12

 e. The East End Insurance Policies..... 13

 f. The UniGroup and UVL Insurance Policies..... 13

 g. The Circuit Court Proceedings 14

 h. The Appeal 19

Points Relied On..... 21

Standard of Review 22

Argument..... 23

I. The Trial Court erred in failing to honor the indemnification provisions in the UVL Agency Agreements and find that such indemnification provisions control the insurance allocation questions at issue in this case. 23

A. Fister, East End and their insurer/subrogee, NASI, agreed as a matter of law to indemnify and hold harmless UVL, UniGroup and Vanliner in the Agency Agreements.23

B. Under Missouri law, as set forth in Federal Insurance Company v. Gulf Insurance Company, 162 S.W.3d 160, the indemnification provisions in the Agency Agreements control over the insurance policies at issue in this case.25

C. Federal Insurance is not distinguishable from the case at bar in any meaningful way.32

D. The overwhelming majority of jurisdictions that have confronted the issue have ruled, consistent with Federal Insurance that indemnification provisions control over insurance policies.....35

E. Respondent’s arguments, raised for the first time on appeal, regarding the purported unenforceability and/or insufficiency of the indemnification provisions in the UVL Agency Agreements are unavailing.46

1. The indemnification agreements contained in the Agency Agreements are not unenforceable “contracts of adhesion.”47

2. The indemnification agreements contained in the Agency Agreements are not unenforceable or inapplicable on the basis that they indemnify UniGroup and UVL for their own negligence.....53

3.	The indemnification agreements contained in the Agency Agreement are not being “selectively applied” by UniGroup and UVL.	62
4.	NASI’s rights are derivative of its insureds, East End and Fister, and it is bound by the Agency Agreements pursuant to <u>Federal Insurance</u>.	65
II.	The Trial Court erred in failing to grant summary judgment in favor of UniGroup, UVL, and Vanliner because the Agency Agreements signed by Fister and East End operate to waive any right of subrogation that Fister, East End, and thus their insurer/subrogee NASI had against UniGroup, UVL, and Vanliner inasmuch as waiver of subrogation provisions such as those contained in the Agency Agreements are valid and enforceable in Missouri.	68
	Conclusion.....	74
	Certificate of Service	77
	Certificate of Compliance.....	79
	Appendix - Submitted Currently Herewith	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Indemnity Lloyds v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
335 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003) 44

Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. McDowell, 107 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. 2003) 3

Burke v. Goodman, 114 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. App. 2003)..... 48

Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc., 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995)21,72

Continental Cas. Co. v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co., 238 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2000).39-40

Country Mut. Ins. Co. v. Matney, 25 S.W.3d 651 (Mo. App. 2000).....46, 75

Disabled Veterans Trust v. Porterfield Construction, Inc.,
996 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. App. 1999) 21, 71-72

Federal Insurance Company v. Gulf Insurance Company,
162 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. App. 2005) 21, 25-28, 30-35, 45, 59-60,
..... 65-66

Freeman v. Leader Nat. Ins. Co., 58 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. 2001)..... 67

Haines v. St. Charles Speedway, 874 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1988) 50

Hume v. United States, 132 U.S. 406, 415, 10 S. Ct. 134, 33 L. Ed. 393 (1889) 51

ITT v. Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,
855 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) 22

Kansas City Power and Light Co. v. Federal Const. Corp.,
351 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. 1961) 60-61

<u>K.C. Landsmen, L.L.C. v. Lowe-Guido</u> , 35 S.W.3d 917 (Mo. App. 2001)	55-56
<u>Messner v. American Union Insurance Company</u> ,	
119 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. App. 2003)	21, 68
<u>Modine Manufacturing Co. v. Carlock</u> , 510 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc. 1974)	70
<u>Monsanto Chemical Co. v. American Bitumuls, Co.</u> , 249 S.W.2d 428 (Mo. 1952)	25
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Gould Electronics, Inc.</u> , 965 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. App. 1998)	58
<u>Murphy v. Carron</u> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....	22
<u>Parks v. Union Carbide Corp.</u> , 602 S.W.2d 188 (Mo. banc 1980)	61
<u>Purcell Tire & Rubber Co., Inc. v. Exec. Beechcraft, Inc.</u> ,	
59 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2001).....	59
<u>Reliance Nat’l Indemn. Co. v. General Star Indem. Co.</u> ,	
72 Cal.App.4th 1063 (1999)	40, 45
<u>Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. v. Pylon, Inc.</u> ,	
13 Cal.3d 622, 119 Cal.Rptr. 449, 532 P.2d 97 (1975)	45
<u>State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance v. Esswein</u> ,	
43 S.W.3d 833, 842 (Mo. App. 1999)	70
<u>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company v. American International Specialty</u>	
<u>Lines Insurance Co.</u> , 365 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2004)	43-45
<u>Swain v. Auto Services, Inc.</u> , 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. 2003).....	50-52
<u>Swearengin v. Swearengin</u> , 202 S.W. 556 (Mo. 1918)	66, 69

<u>THF Chesterfield North Development, L.L.C. v. City of Chesterfield,</u> 106 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. 2003)	4
<u>Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v. Brada Miller Freight Systems, Inc.,</u> 423 U.S. 28 (1975)	29-30, 55
<u>Utility Service and Maintenance, Inc. v. Noranda Aluminum, Inc.,</u> 163 S.W.3d 910 (Mo. banc 2005)	21, 53, 56-62
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. RLI Insurance Company,</u> 292 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2002)	21, 26, 32-45
<u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Article V, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution.	3
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
15 Couch on Insurance § 219:1	44
